NICKELODEON
WONDER PARK
"THE LEGEND OF CHIMP SQUATCH"
AMUS015
Written by
Jeff Sayers
Conformed Script: 12/13/18
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - DAY
JUNE and BUNKY watch BOOMER and the WONDER CHIMP MASCOT greet
Wonder Seekers. June takes a long, deep breath.
JUNE1 1
Ah, I love the smell of wonder in
the morning.
BUNKY2 2
<sniffing> I don’t smell anything.
BOOMER leans in, getting real close to Bunky.
BOOMER3 3
Gooooooood morning!
BUNKY4 4
(covering nose)
There it is.
BOOMER5 5
Sorry. Too much garlic in my
breakfast pie.
JUNE6 6
How’s greeting going today, Boomer?
BOOMER7 7
Wonderful...
Boomer motions toward the WONDER CHIMP MASCOT COSTUME shaking
the hand of a SMALL CHILD, when suddenly WONDER CHIMPS SPILL
OUT of a tear in the costume. The child <wails>.  *
BUNKY9 9
Classic tummy tear. I’ve seen it a
thousand times.
JUNE10 10
We gotta patch that up quick.
BUNKY11 11
Anybody in Wonderland got a sewing
machine?
BOOMER12 12
Ooh ooh! Uh.. What’s a sewing
machine?
WONDER WIPE TO:
INT. JUNE’S ROOM - DAY
June and Bunky gaze at an old SEWING MACHINE. June <blows> on 12A/B 12A/B
it, sending dust into the air and Bunky into a <coughing
fit>.
JUNE13 13
Sorry Bunk. It’s old, but it should
do the trick.
There’s a <KNOCK> at the door. June opens it to...
JUNE (CONT’D)14 14
Dev? How’d you get in here?--
DEV15 15
Oh, your mom let me in. Heck of a
lady that Mrs. B. We just traded
brownie recipes.
JUNE16 16
Can I help you with something?
DEV17 17
I was wondering if I could borrow
one of your coaster car models. I’m
shooting a new vlog post on--
(then, noticing Bunky)
Hey, is that my big bro in there?
Dev cranes his neck and tries to push in, but June blocks his
way. Bunky shields the Wonder Chimp costume.
JUNE18 18
Um, yeah. Here’s your coaster car.
Have fun Vlogging!
June shoves a COASTER CAR MODEL into his hands and slams the
door. June turns around to see Bunky fully in the costume.
BUNKY22 22
This costume is amazing. I’ve
always wanted to try it on-- <AH!>
Something’s moving in here!
Bunky flails in the costume and falls over. He rips off the
head and tosses it at June. She catches it and looks
inside... suddenly enamored.
BUNKY (CONT’D)23 23
Is it a snake?!
JUNE24 24
No. It’s...
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 2.
June reaches in and pulls out a groggy WONDER CHIMP (NAPS) It 25A 25A
<yawns> and falls back asleep curled up in her cradled arms.
JUNE (CONT’D)25 25
...Naps. Awwww! He’s the sleepiest
of all the Wonder Chimps in
Wonderland. We’ll have you back to
the park in no time little guy...
June lays Naps down on her pillow. Naps <snores> then digs 25A 25A
under the bed, tossing Bunky a pair of SAFETY GOGGLES.
JUNE (CONT’D)26 26
Strap up Bunky. It’s time to make
this baby purr like a tiger!
June flips a switch and the sewing machine revs to life,
making a loud, but awkwardly labored <chugging> sound.
BUNKY27 27
SOUNDS MORE LIKE A SICK COW TO ME.
Behind them, NAPS shoots awake. He plugs his ears to drown
out the sound but it’s futile. Frustrated, he rolls off the
bed and slinks out a window unbeknownst to June and Bunky!
INT. DEV’S ROOM - DAY
Dev holds June’s ride model in front of his recording phone.
DEV28 28
What up Koaster Krew? <car noise>
It’s your boy Dev, aka Drizzy D aka
the Koaster Kid. Welcome back to
the spot where we’re all amusement
parks all the time! Today’s post is
all about... the FUTURE. I’m
talking Invisible. Ride. Cars.
(holding up June’s coaster in one hand)
Ride car.
(holds up other hand... EMPTY)
Invisible ride car. The future is
now... Smash that like button,
ya’ll.
Dev freezes, noticing something outside his window. He
squints to see Naps wandering through the yard...
DEV (CONT’D)29 29
Is that... a purple Chimp?
Dev quickly SNAPS a pic with his PHONE as Naps disappears.
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 3.
ANGLE ON PIC - Naps is blurry in the classic Sasquatch pose.
INT. JUNE’S ROOM - DAY
June and Bunky are at the sewing machine, which we hear but
don’t see. The <chugging> stops as June holds up the costume.
JUNE30 30
Good as new! You’ll be back to
sleeping on the job in no time Naps-
June turns to her bed. Naps isn’t there...
JUNE (CONT’D)31 31
Um... Naps?
June frantically scans the room when she hears Bunky <uh-oh 31A 31A
and GULP>. He points to the window... it’s wide open!
JUNE (CONT’D)32 32
Okay, okay. Let’s not freak out.
BUNKY33 33
June, this is a full freak
situation! What if someone in our
neighborhood spots him?
JUNE34 34
Bunky, he couldn’t have gone that
far. Let’s go find him before
anyone sees him.
<BUZZ> Bunky’s phone blares as he paces. <BUZZ, BUZZ, BUZZ>!
Bunky checks it, his eyes go wide and he <gasps>.
ON SCREEN: Dev in the backyard, crouched down next to a small
set of FOOTPRINTS.
DEV36 36
Koaster Kids, you may be asking why
I’m looking at an Unidentified Foot
Print, aka, UFP instead of vlogging
about amusements. Well what we have
here is of much more intrigue than
invisible coaster cars.
(“tosses” invisible car over shoulder)
Cuz these UFP’s belong to this...
Dev’s blurry Naps’ photo appears on the live stream.
DEV (CONT’D)37 37
I promise to not rest until I find
this creature...
(MORE)
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 4.
or until my mom calls me in for
dinner. So be sure to check back on
my live investigation into...
(cooly puts on sunglasses)
... Chimp Squatch!
Bunky and June <gasp>. 37A/B 37A/B
EXT. NEIGHBORHOOD CUL-DE-SAC - DAY
Dev is like a bloodhound, tracking Naps’ footprints on the 37C 37C
ground. Suddenly <SPRAY BLASTED> with a hose, <SHOUTING> as
he tumbles back.
DEV37D 37D
Hey Chimp-Squatch, where you at
son?
Suddenly Dev is <SPRAY BLASTED> with a hose,
<SHOUTING/COUGHING> as he tumbles back.
REVEAL - MS. DOWNER standing with a HOSE by her ROSES.
DEV (CONT’D)38 38
What gives Ms. D? I thought we were
simpatico.
MS. DOWNER39 39
The hose has no friends. Stay away
from my roses.
Ms. Downer flips her hose like she’s in a Western and goes
back inside. Dev shakes himself off June and Bunky approach.
JUNE40 40
Caught the hose, huh, Dev.
DEV41 41
My guard was down. I’m laser
focused. On the hunt. There’s a
Chimp-Squatch loose in our hood.
And I’m gonna find it.
(eyeing June and Bunky)
AND learn where it came from.
Dev goes back to the foot prints. June pulls Bunky aside.
BUNKY42 42
Is it time to freak out yet?
DEV (CONT’D)
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 5.
JUNE43 43
No chance! There’s two of us and
one of him. We have more man and
woman power.
DEV (O.S.)44 44
Sure. I could use more man and
woman power.
June and Bunky look over to see a GROUP OF NEIGHBORHOOD KIDS
gathered around Dev. SOPHIE and AL(GEBRO) are among them.
AL44A 44A
Yeah!
SOPHIE45 45
We can’t wait to help!
AL46 46
We’ve all been following your vlog
and want in on the Chimp Squatch
investigation.
The group heads off.  46A 46A
JUNE47 47
Well, this is a set back. But we
still have the upper hand. We know
what makes this Wonder Chimp tick
and I got an idea...
EXT. WOODS BEHIND JUNE’S HOUSE - DAY
June is on the ground looking up at the device in the tree.
JUNE48 48
Alright. The trap is set. All we
need now is the bait. Let me get
that pillow Bunky. Uh... Bunky?
PAN OVER to a smiling Bunky rubbing a PILLOW on his cheeks.
BUNKY49 49
Oh! Sorry. This pillow is just so
luxurious.
JUNE50 50
Yeah it’s covered in Dad’s drool
stains.
Bunky immediately stops rubbing the pillow on his face and
hands it to June. She lays it on the ground under the device.
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 6.
JUNE (CONT’D)51 51
So here’s how it works.
JUNE (V.O.)51 CONT'D 51 CONT'D
We lure Naps to this spot with the
comfy pillow, and once he grabs
it...
We see the plan in action: Naps walks until he sees the
pillow. He curls up on it for a nap.
JUNE52 52
... a sensor triggers the vacuum...
The device kicks on. WHOOSH the pillow gets sucked upward.
JUNE (CONT’D)53 53
... which will lift up Naps. Once
he’s comfortably suctioned, you
turn the device off and Naps drops
right into my waiting arms.
Bunky, in the tree, turns off the device, allowing June to
catch Naps.
BACK TO PRESENT:
BUNKY54 54
You’ve done it again June.
So, what now?
JUNE55 55
Now... we wait.
LATER
June and Bunky are in stake out mode behind a LARGE ROCK. A
<rustling/squeaking> BUSH alerts them.
JUNE (CONT’D)56 56
Sh! Hear that? I think it’s Naps!
June and Bunky peek over the rock and see BUSHES moving. Naps
<yawns>. They quickly duck back down out of sight to see Naps
curiously approaching the pillow...
JUNE (CONT’D)56A 56A
It’s gonna work!
...but he face plants and falls asleep just short of the
pillow.
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 7.
JUNE (CONT’D)57 57
Not quite as planned, but that’ll
do. Let’s grab him.
But, as they make their move, they hear another sound. It’s
Dev and the kids approaching. Dev looks around and holds out
his phone, recording himself.
DEV58 58
His trail leads this way.
June and Bunky panic, still unnoticed by Dev and the kids.
JUNE59 59
We’ll never get to Naps in time.
BUNKY60 60
I will. <oof!>
Bunky dives for Naps... and in slow-mo misses and face-plants 60A 60A
next to Naps. Naps stirs, <yawns>, and walks off before Bunky
can snag him. He <gasps> as June drags him back out of sight
as...
Al jockeys for position behind Dev to appear on screen.
AL61 61
Can I be on your vlog?
DEV62 62
I’m live so you already are.
AL63 63
Am I famous yet?
(grabbing arm talking into screen)
I like corndogs.
DEV64 64
Al, get ahold of yourself, bro.
We’re on a mission to find--
(noticing the pillow)
That! It looks to be some sort
of... Chimp-Squatch nest!
Dev cautiously pushes the pillow with his foot when WHOOSH!
The suction device kicks on and lifts him up by his feet!
DEV (CONT’D)65 65
<AHHHHH!>
SOPHIE65A 65A
Hey! Are you okay!?
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 8.
AL66 66
Sick!
Dev’s phone goes flying, landing near a tree. Out of sight 66A 66A
from the others, Naps approaches, and is <surprised> by the
phone. Seeing his image in the screen, he starts playing
<“mirror”, jiggling his face, raspberries>, amused by his
image. He <yawns> and takes the phone with him.
BACK ON - June and Bunky run up to Dev who hangs upside down.
JUNE/BUNKY67 67
Dev?!
DEV68 68
June?... Bunky? What is this?!
JUNE69 69
We uh-- wanted to catch that Chimp
Squatch you were talking about.
Just trying to help out.
DEV70 70
Can you help out by letting me down?
BUNKY71 71
Allow me!!!
Bunky hits a button that shuts off the device. Dev comes
crashing down. <THUD!> He gets up and dusts himself off.
DEV72 72
Ow! I’m telling mom... after I
catch this Chimp Squatch. Hey
where’s? Agh. No time. Al, give me
yours. Dang, how many corndogs pics
you got on here?
Dev turns and walks off. The other kids follow.
JUNE73 73
<phew> That was close.
<BEEP>, <BEEP>. Bunky’s phone sounds off.
BUNKY74 74
How is Dev already posting another
vlog? Uh oh!
ON SCREEN: The live stream from Dev’s phone. But Dev isn’t the
one who is streaming. It’s Naps who is <sleeping walking>.
BUNKY (CONT’D)75 75
Naps napped my brother’s phone!
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 9.
June grabs the phone for a look.
JUNE76 76
Bunky! That’s Ms. Downer’s house!
BUNKY77 77
We can track him!
EXT. NEIGHBORHOOD - DAY
In an action like TRACKING SHOT, we’re on Naps who <sleep 77A 77A
walks> down the side of a house just as June and Bunky pop
out on the other side of the house. Bunky checks his phone.
BUNKY78 78
He’s east... no west! Wait, now
northwest-- no, north, northwest!
JUNE79 79
(grabbing phone, checking it)
He’s in the Myron’s yard. I’d
recognize that fence dent
anywhere... I made it!
As June turns to rush off, Bunky stops her and points down
the street. Dev and the neighborhood kids are huddled around
a phone, pointing around the neighborhood.
JUNE (CONT’D)80 80
<gasp> They must be following the
livestream too!
June looks down at the phone. The live stream has stopped.
Frustrated, she hands it back to Bunky.
JUNE (CONT’D)81 81
Did the livestream just freeze?
BUNKY82 82
No, he’s sleeping! Listen.
June holds the phone up to her ear. <SNORING> emanates from 84A 84A
the speaker.
JUNE85 85
Naps is napping! But where?
(scanning the tree-line)
There! You and I carved our name in
that oak tree when we were four.
BUNKY86 86
(pointing to Dev and kids)
Look! They’re headed there too!
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 10.
JUNE87 87
Then we better take a shortcut.
BUNKY88 88
What kind of short-- <ah!>
June again pulls Bunky away.
QUICK ACTION CUTS of June and Bunky racing to the tree:
- June and Bunky roll under a neighbors fence and keep moving
- They fly through an open window and into a Mr. Myron’s 88A 88A
house. We hear Mr. Myron <scream>.
JUNE (O.S.)89 89
Hi, Mr. Myron.
MR. MYRON (O.S.)89A 89A
Oh. Hi June!
They leap out a window on the other side of the house.
END QUICK CUTS as they both catch their breath and look up...
DEV89B 89B
It’s gotta be here somewhere.
AL89C 89C
Here Chimp squatch...
BUNKY90 90
No! We’re too late!
Dev and the kids have beat them to the tree, but haven’t
spotted Naps yet. June looks up to see Naps resting soundly
in the tree. The kids search the ground RIGHT below him.
JUNE90A 90A
Not yet. Look!
June points to Naps <sleeping> in the tree. 90B 90B
JUNE (CONT’D)91 91
I’ll lure him away. You climb up
that tree and grab him.
CUT TO:
EXT. CUL-DE-SAC ISLAND - DAY
June stands on the island in front of Ms. Downer’s house. She
jumps in the air, flailing her arms wildly.
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 11.
JUNE96 96
Chimp Squatch! Chimp Squatch! It’s
in Ms. Downer’s tree!
Dev and the neighborhood kids head towards Ms. Downer’s front
door. Sneakily, Bunky tiptoes and climbs the tree to grab
Naps.
The group comes rushing past June and hits Ms. Downer’s lawn
when <WHOOSH!> They’re all blasted by her hose.
MS. DOWNER97 97
Ain’t no business like hose
business!
Ms. Downer goes back inside.
ACROSS THE STREET Bunky hovers over the sleeping Naps and
gently scoops him up, plucking Dev’s phone from his hands.
BUNKY98 98
Got ya little guy. <Woah!>
Bunky falls from the tree. Naps continues to <sleep>.98A 98A
BUNKY (O.S.) (CONT’D)98B 98B
How are you still sleeping?
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. WONDERLAND - ENTRANCE TOWN - DAY
June gently places a sleeping Naps in a NESTY TOPIARY. She
removes Dev’s phone from his clutches.
JUNE99 99
And I’ll take Dev’s phone.
(baby voice)
Look at that cute little guy
sleeping like an angel.
WONDER CHIMP (NAPS)100 100
<UNUSUALLY HUGE SNORE>
JUNE101 101
(taken aback)
Oh! Okay then.
BUNKY102 102
Look, I’m happy Naps is safe and
all. But Dev’s relentless! He’s
never going to stop this Chimp
Squatch investigation.
(MORE)
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 12.
And if he finds out where it came
from, he’ll find out about
Wonderland and then--
BOOMER (PRE-LAP O.S.)103 103
You guys got that Wonder Chimp
costume fixed yet? Aw look at the
cute little guy.
Boomer walks up and looks at Naps.
WONDER CHIMP (NAPS)104 104
<UNUSUALLY HUGE SNORE>
BOOMER105 105
(taken aback)
Oh! Okay then.
BUNKY106 106
YES! It’s fixed. But how are we
gonna get that huge costume back
here without being seen by Dev and
his search party?
BOOMER107 107
I don’t know what you’re talking
about. Would pie fix it?
JUNE108 108
Not this time Boomer. But, I think
Bunky may have just come up with
our solution.
BUNKY109 109
I did?
JUNE110 110
(holding up Dev’s phone)
You did.
WONDER WIPE TO:
EXT. CUL-DE-SAC - DAY
Dev is pacing as the other kids sit on the curb.
DEV111 111
The trail may have gone cold, but
Drizzy D never gives up. From now
on I’m gonna dedicate my vlog to
tracking this elusive beast, even
if it takes me til the end of 4th
grade!
BUNKY (CONT'D)
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 13.
Al watches his phone. All the kids watch over his shoulder.
AL112 112
Uh... I think your vlog already
found it.
DEV113 113
What?!
Dev grabs the phone and sees a “Wonder Chimp” walking near
the EDGE OF THE WOODS right along the FENCE LINE.
DEV (CONT’D)114 114
That’s right behind June’s house!
Dev races off. The kids race off after him.
EXT. EDGE OF WOODS - BEHIND JUNE’S HOUSE - SECONDS LATER
Dev darts up...
DEV 115 115
I’ve got you now Chimp... Squatch?
...to see June using Dev’s phone to film the Wonder Chimp
mascot costume (Bunky is inside) which totters awkwardly.
BUNKY (MUFFLED, O.S.)116 116
Roar. Look at me. I’m a Chimp
Squatch.
All the kids seem confused except Al who...
AL117 117
<high pitched scream> It’s real!
Stay away from my corndogs!
DEV118 118
What are you guys doing?
JUNE119 119
Looks like you finally caught us
Dev. Chimp Squatch is...
June pulls off the costume head to REVEAL a sweaty Bunky.
BUNKY120 120
(faux excitement)
Surprise!
Bunky grabs Dev’s phone from June and snaps a picture of
surprised Dev’s face.
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 14.
BUNKY (CONT’D)121 121
Oh. That’s a great one for your
vlog.
Dev snatches his phone back.
DEV122 122
Your composition is terrible. You
gotta hit those angles.
Dev snaps a selfie.
DEV (CONT’D)123 123
Now that’s solid framing.
So... you’re tryna tell me that
Chimp Squatch was you guys the
whole time?
JUNE124 124
Sorry if we took it too far. It was
supposed to be a joke, a gag, a
hoax! Like Big Foot or the Lochness
Monster.
AL125 125
Or flossing.
Al smiles with stuff in his teeth.
SOPHIE126 126
Dude, your dad’s a dentist.
(then)
So... Chimp Squatch is fake?
JUNE127 127
Afraid so.
GROUP WALLA 128 128
<Aw man!>
AL128A 128A
Let’s go get some corndogs.
The disappointed group slinks away. Dev hangs around.
DEV129 129
<Chuckles>. You guys really got me.
For a second I thought there was a
real Chimp Squatch loose in our
neighborhood! Can you imagine? Well
played.
Dev extends his hand. Bunky and June shake it and Dev walks
away.
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 15.
JUNE130 130
(quietly to Bunky)
I think he bought it!
BUNKY131 131
And I got to perform in this mascot
suit! AHHH! There’s something
moving in here! Is it a snake?!
June looks into the suit, makes a face, reaches in, pulls out
a SNAKE and tosses it over her shoulder.
JUNE132 132
Um. Nope!
Dev discreetly pops out from behind the house. Suspicious, he
watches Bunky and June.
INT. DEV’S ROOM - NIGHT
A PRINTER hums, spitting out a photo of Bunky in the Wonder
Chimp mascot costume. Dev stares at it.
Dev tacks the photo of Bunky and the blurry photo of Naps to
the wall.
He stands back as we REVEAL a giant CORK BOARD riddled with
investigative work. A blurry picture of Naps, a sketch of the
Wonder Chimp he saw at June’s (from Chore Cuts) and Crash
Landers (Upside Downer).
DEV133 133
What are you two hiding?
OFF Dev inquisitively taking in the whole board we...
FADE TO BLACK
AMUS 015 Conformed Script 12/13/18 16.